

WEBSITE DATA ACCESS APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT

US Lacrosse, Inc. ("US Lacrosse") is willing to provide to certain members of US Lacrosse who are program administrators or otherwise have a bona fide need to verify and confirm that certain individuals are members of US Lacrosse (the "Membership Information") limited access through the US Lacrosse website to certain portions of the Membership Information maintained by US Lacrosse (the "Access Rights"). The Access Rights shall be granted by US Lacrosse on a case by case basis upon the submission of this Website Access Application and Agreement fully completed with all information required by US Lacrosse. Each individual who is granted the Access Rights (a "Permitted Party") shall only exercise the Access Rights strictly in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement. The Membership Information that a Permitted Party shall be entitled to review through the exercise of the Access Rights shall be limited to the names and birth dates of the members located within the geographic area served by the local chapter of US Lacrosse that a Permitted Party is affiliated with. Each Permitted Party shall be an individual, and the Access Rights granted by US Lacrosse to a Permitted Party shall be personal to such Permitted Party and shall be exercised solely by such Permitted Party. The grant of Access Rights is a privilege that is completely discretionary to US Lacrosse. The information that must be submitted to US Lacrosse by an individual seeking to become a Permitted Party entitled to exercise the Access Rights is as follows:

Full Name:		
Street Address:		
City, State, Zip:		
	Business Phone:	
Email:	Fax:	
US Lacrosse Membership Number:		
Chapter Affiliation:		
Program Name:		
Participant type requested: Players	Officials/Umpires All types	
	u require the grant of the Access Rights with respect to n which you will exercise the Access Rights:	the

Conditions to Exercise of Access Rights:

- 1. If you are granted the Access Rights by US Lacrosse, only the Permitted Party to whom the Access Rights are granted shall be entitled to use the Access Rights. You shall not be entitled to permit any other person to exercise the Access Rights granted to you by US Lacrosse.
- 2. You agree that all of the Membership Information is proprietary to US Lacrosse and you agree to use the Membership Information solely for the purposes specified by you in this Agreement and no other purpose. You agree not to furnish any Membership Information that you obtain through the exercise of the Access Rights to any third party.
- 3. You represent and warrant to US Lacrosse that all of the information provided by you to US Lacrosse in this Agreement is accurate and complete in all respects.
- 4. You acknowledge that the Access Rights granted to you pursuant to this Agreement shall only remain in effect for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of approval of this Agreement by US Lacrosse. You further acknowledge and agree that US Lacrosse expressly reserves the right to revoke the Access Rights at any time and for any reason, as determined by US Lacrosse in its sole discretion.
- 5. You agree to indemnify, defend and hold US Lacrosse, its directors, officers, employees, agents, servants and contractors (collectively, the "Indemnified Parties") harmless from and against any loss or damage, including without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and defense costs, sustained by any of the Indemnified Parties as a result of any breach by you of any provision of this Agreement.

Through your execution of this Application and Agreement, you agree to be bound by all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement in the event that US Lacrosse grants to you the Access Rights and you become a Permitted Party with access to the Membership Information. You also acknowledge and agree that US Lacrosse shall be entitled to take any action deemed appropriate by US Lacrosse with respect to this Application, as determined by US Lacrosse in its sole discretion.

You will be notified via email of the action taken by US Lacrosse on this Application, and if you are granted Access Rights the email will explain how to exercise the Access Rights.

Completed form should be returned to by mail or fax to:
Attn: Web Site Data Access
US Lacrosse
113 W. University Pkwy.
Baltimore, MD 21210
410.843.0390 (F)